2022/5/3 上午9:59 apwc-20f_20211231.htm

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1026980/000156459022016587/apwc-20f_20211231.htm 169/175

ASIA PACIFIC WIRE & CABLE CORPORATION LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

27. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES (continued)

27(a) Market risk (continued)

  (iv) Commodity price risk

Our Company is affected by the volatility of certain commodities. Copper is the principal raw material used by our Company.
Our Company purchases copper at price closely related to the prevailing international spot market on the London Metal
Exchange for copper. The price of copper is influenced heavily by global supply and demand as well as speculative trading.
Consequently, a change in the price of copper will have a direct effect on our Company’s cost of sales.  Our Company does not
use derivative instruments to hedge the price risk associated with the purchase of this commodity.  However, we cover some of
these risks through long-term purchase contracts.

Commodity price sensitivity

The following table shows the potential effect of price changes in copper.

Change in
year-end

price
Effect on profit

before tax   Effect on equity
  US$’000 US$’000   US$’000
2021
Copper +95%  26,926  N/A
  -95%  (26,926) N/A
2020 +28%  5,398  N/A
Copper -28%  (5,398) N/A

On average, copper composes around 75% and 83% of the product cost in 2021 and 2020, respectively. The above sensitivity
analysis is based on the most significant fluctuation rate of the month in 2021 as compared to the same month in 2020 and the
most significant fluctuation rate of the month in 2020 as compared to the same month in 2019 and one month manufacturing
lead time to estimate its impact on profit before tax in 2021 and 2020, respectively.

27(b) Credit risk

Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, bank deposits, foreign currency forward contracts, trade receivables,
contract assets, other receivables excluding bank deposits, and amounts due from related parties. Our Company’s exposure to